

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. : 14-16812

---

GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH,  
WESTERN SHOSHONE DEFENSE PROJECT

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,

Appellees,

AND

EUREKA MOLY, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees,

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Roger Flynn  
Jeffrey C. Parsons  
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT  
P.O. Box 349, 440 Main Street, #2  
Lyons, CO 80540  
Phone (303) 823-5738  
[wmap@igc.org](mailto:wmap@igc.org)

Julie Cavanaugh-Bill  
CAVANAUGH-BILL LAW OFFICES, LLC  
401 Railroad St., Ste. 307  
Elko, Nevada 89801  
(775) 753-4357  
[julie@cblawoffices.org](mailto:julie@cblawoffices.org)

Counsel for Appellants-Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE and PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

**THE MT. HOPE MINE PROJECT** ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 18

**I. BLM Failed to Protect Federal Reserved Water Rights and Surrounding Withdrawn Lands**..... 18

A. *Background for Public Water Reserve 107*..... 18

B. *BLM’S Duty to Protect Reserved Water Rights and Withdrawn Lands* ..... 24

C. *BLM Failed to Protect Federal Water Rights Under PWR 107*..... 25

1. The record shows that PWRs will be adversely affected by the Project..... 25

2. BLM failed to protect the reserved waters..... 32

D. *BLM Failed to Protect Lands Withdrawn Under PWR 107*..... 36

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>II. <u>BLM Violated NEPA</u></b> .....   | 39 |
| <i>A. The FEIS Failed to Fully Analyze the Project’s Baseline Conditions and Failed to Fully Consider the Project’s Total Air Emissions</i> ..... | 40 |
| <i>B. The FEIS Failed to Fully Analyze the Project’s Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative Impacts</i> .....   | 46 |
| <i>C. Lack of Mitigation and Other Analysis</i> .....   | 49 |
| 1. <u>Failure to involve the public and other agencies in financial assurance mitigation</u> .....  | 50 |
| 2. <u>Failure to fully analyze mitigation for the pit lake contamination</u> .....  | 51 |
| 3. <u>Failure to fully analyze mitigation for the loss of surface and ground waters</u> .....   | 53 |
| <b>III. <u>BLM Violated FLPMA</u></b> .....   | 55 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 58 |
| CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....   | 59 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....   | 59 |
| INDEX OF STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES (WITH ADDENDUM) .....   | 60 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Federal Caselaw***

Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co., Inc.,  
436 U.S. 604 (1978) ..... 34

Best v. Humboldt Mining Co.,  
371 U.S. 334 (1963) ..... 22

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 17

Cappaert v. United States,  
426 U.S. 128 (1976) ..... 24

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,  
623 F.3d 633 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 39, 55

Cole v. Ralph,  
252 U.S. 286 (1920) ..... 22, 37

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,  
752 F.2d 397 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 24

Converse v. Udall,  
399 F.2d 616 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968)..... 23

Davis’s Administrator v. Weibbold,  
139 U.S. 507 (1891)..... 23

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
351 F.3d 1291 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 47

Gibson v. Chouteau,  
80 U.S. 92 (1871) ..... 25

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,  
456 F.3d 955 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 9, 16, 18, 47

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Half Moon Bay Fisherman's Mktg. Ass'n v. Carlucci</u> ,<br>857 F.2d 505 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... | 40     |
| <u>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Norton</u> ,<br>448 F.Supp.2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2006) .....                | 24     |
| <u>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</u> ,<br>137 F.3d 1146 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....                | 40     |
| <u>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service</u> ,<br>681 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... | 17     |
| <u>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</u> ,<br>284 F.3d 1062 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....                | 47     |
| <u>Lake Berryessa Tenants' Council v. U.S.</u> ,<br>588 F.2d 267 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....           | 25     |
| <u>Lands Council v. Powell</u> ,<br>395 F.3d 1019 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....                          | 17, 18 |
| <u>Lange v. Robinson</u> ,<br>148 F. 799 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1906).....                                    | 23     |
| <u>Lara v. Secretary of Interior</u> ,<br>820 F.2d 1535 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....                    | 22     |
| <u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</u> ,<br>490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....                              | 39     |
| <u>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton</u> ,<br>292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003) .....                             | 38, 55 |
| <u>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</u> ,<br>477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                      | 21     |
| <u>Northern Plains v. Surf. Transp. Brd.</u> ,<br>668 F.3d 1067 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....            | 40     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong</u> ,<br>492 F.3d 1120 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....         | 17             |
| <u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> ,<br>490 U.S. 332 (1989).....                        | 39, 49         |
| <u>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block</u> ,<br>840 F.2d 714 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1988) .....              | 17             |
| <u>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States</u> ,<br>825 F.2d 216 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....     | 21             |
| <u>Sierra Club v. Hodel</u> ,<br>848 F.2d 1068 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....                       | 57             |
| <u>Sierra Club v. Yeutter</u> ,<br>911 F.2d 1405 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....                     | 57             |
| <u>South Fork Band Council v. Dept. of Interior</u> ,<br>588 F.3d 718 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... | 15, 16, 49, 50 |
| <u>Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> ,<br>608 F.3d 592 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....      | 16, 47, 49     |
| <u>United States v. Coleman</u> ,<br>390 U.S. 599 (1968) .....  | 23             |
| <u>U.S. v. Locke</u> ,<br>471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....  | 34             |
| <u>U.S. v. Zweifel</u> ,<br>508 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1975) .....  | 22             |
| <u>Yount v. Salazar</u> ,<br>933 F.Supp.2d 1215 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....                                   | 34             |
| <b><i>State Caselaw</i></b>   |                |
| <u>U.S. v. City &amp; County of Denver</u> ,<br>656 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1983) .....                           | 18             |

U.S. v. Idaho,  
959 P.2d 449 (Idaho 1998) ..... 18, 20

***Federal Administrative and Executive Decisions***

Consolidated Ores Mines Company,  
46 Pub. Lands Dec. 468 (1918), 1918 WL 1078 ..... 22, 37

David Hoover and Lester F. Whalley,  
99 IBLA 291 (1987), 1987 WL 110721 ..... 37

Desert Survivors,  
80 IBLA 111 (1984), 1984 WL 51633 ..... 19

Great Basin Mine Watch,  
146 IBLA 248, 256 (1998), 1998 WL 1060687 ..... 23

Federal Water Rights of the National Park Service, Fish and Wildlife  
Service, Bureau of Reclamation, and the Bureau of Land Management,  
1979 WL 34241 ..... 28
